
Cabinet

Date: Thursday, 24th May, 2018
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER

Leader and Chairman: Councillor H Rolfe
Members: Councillors S Barker, S Howell, V Ranger, J Redfern and 

H Ryles

Other attendees: Councillors A Dean (Liberal Democrat Group Leader and 
Chairman of Scrutiny Committee), J Lodge (Residents for 
Uttlesford Group Leader) and E Oliver (Chairman of 
Governance, Audit and Performance Committee)

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2018 5 - 12

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 April 
2018.

3 Matters Referred to the Executive by the Scrutiny Committee 
or by the Council (standing item)

Public Document Pack



To consider matters referred to the Executive for reconsideration in 
accordance with the provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Rules.

4 Consideration of reports from overview and scrutiny 
committees (standing item)

To consider any reports from Scrutiny Committee.

5 Refugee Working Group (standing item)

To receive any reports from the Refugee Working Group.

6 Report of Delegated Decisions taken by Cabinet Members 
(standing item)

13 - 14

To receive for information any delegated decisions taken by Cabinet 
Members since the previous Cabinet meeting.

7 Establishing an Assets of Community Value Committee 15 - 18

To consider establishing an Assets of Community Value Committee. 

8 Appointment to the Voluntary Support Grants Committee

To appoint as members of the Voluntary Support Grants Committee, 
Councillors Simon Howell and Vic Ranger, and as Chairman, 
Councillor Howard Rolfe.  

9 Cabinet Working Groups 19 - 26

To review and appoint membership of Cabinet Working Groups.  

10 Appointments to Outside Bodies 27 - 28

To appoint representatives to outside bodies.  

11 Appointments to North Essex Parking Partnership

To appoint as representative to the North Essex Parking 
Partnership, Councillor Howard Ryles, and Councillor Vic Ranger as 
Substitute Member.

12 Appointment to West Essex Wellbeing Joint Committee

To appoint as members of the West Essex Wellbeing Joint 
Committee, Councillors Vic Ranger and Howard Rolfe.  

13 Scrutiny Review 29 - 44



To receive the Centre for Public Scrutiny review. 

14 Garden Communities Delivery Member Governance Board 
update

45 - 52

To receive an update from the Cabinet Working Group on items 
discussed in the last four months. 

15 Asset of Community Value re-nomination of The Allotments, 
High Roding

53 - 66

To consider the re-nomination of an asset of community value.

16 Right of Way in Little Chesterford 67 - 74

To consider the Right of Way in Little Chesterford report. 

17 S106 funding for Easy Access Path, Aubrey Buxton Nature 
Reserve, Stansted Mountfitchet - WITHDRAWN

75 - 78

To consider the report on S106 funding for an Easy Access Path in 
Aubrey Buxton Nature Reserve, Stansted Mountfitchet. 

18 Any other items the Chairman considers urgent

To receive any other items the Chairman considers urgent. 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510433/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at any of these meeting
[...]
 S Barker, S Howell, V Ranger, J Redfern, H Ryles 
and B Light

Officers in 
attendance:

D French (Chief Executive), R Dobson (Principal Democratic 
Services Officer), R Harborough (Director - Public Services), 
S Pugh (Assistant Director - Governance and Legal) and 
A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate Services)

CA106  POW CAMP 116, HATFIELD HEATH: NOMINATION AS AN ASSET OF 
COMMUNITY VALUE 

PUBLIC SPEAKIING

Statements were made by Nigel Robley, Niki Champion, Ivan Cooper, Sam 
Bampton and David Parish.  Summaries of their statements are appended to 
these minutes.

Councillor Barker presented a report regarding a nomination for inclusion on the 
list of community assets of POW Camp 116 at Hatfield Heath, received from 
Hatfield Heath Parish Council.  The report set out the statutory criteria for listing 
as an asset of community value.  The recommendation was to reject the 
nomination as no current qualifying community use or qualifying community use 
in the recent past had been identified.  

Councillor Ranger said there was no current qualifying use.  

Councillor Barker said these were two private parcels of land, whereas normally 
the subject of an application was common land.  

Councillor Howell said he had sympathy for the local community, as clearly the 
site had some historic value.  However the criteria on which assets of community 
value were determined was clear. To date, the Council had not received a similar 
application.  Whilst it did not meet the requirements for listing as an asset of 
community value, the site had some historic value.  

Councillor Ranger said match funding had not yet been explored.  This was a 
unique site, requiring a unique solution.  

Councillor Redfern said she shared colleagues’ concerns on this matter.  Whilst 
she accepted this site was not an asset of community value, it did have historic 
value, which should be assessed with the Parish Council.  

Councillor Light said she supported the preservation of the history of the place 
as the record was fascinating and the story of the Prisoners of War should be 
told.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Barker proposed to reject the listing as an asset of community value, 
but to recommend that Council work with heritage officers to add POW Camp 
116 to the Heritage Asset List which was currently being compiled. 

Councillor Rolfe said it was clear as to what an asset of community value was, 
and this site did not qualify.  However, Cabinet appreciated that the site was very 
special.  If added to the Heritage List it would be a material planning condition.  

RESOLVED to reject the nomination to list POW Camp 116 as an 
asset of community value; and that Uttlesford District Council will 
work with the local community to ensure POW Camp 116 is 
considered for inclusion in the Local Heritage List.

CA107  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dean.  

Councillor Barker declared a personal interest in relation to amendments to the 
Housing Allocations Policy and Homelessness Strategy, as Chairman of the 
Essex Civilian Military Partnership Board; and in relation to the release of section 
106 monies for the refurbishment of The Old School House, Priors Green, 
Takeley, and the nomination of POW Camp 116 as an asset of community value, 
as Essex County Councillor for Takeley and Hatfield Heath.

CA108  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2018 were received and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

CA109  MATTERS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE (STANDING ITEM) 

CA110  REPORTS FROM GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (STANDING ITEM) 

In the absence of Councillor Dean, Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, the 
Principal Democratic Services Officer read out a statement on his behalf.  

The statement reported that Ian Parry from the Centre for Public Scrutiny had 
presented a report following h
[...]
mented on the expiry of five working days after the date of publication 
unless either the Chairman or any three members of the Scrutiny Committee objects and calls it in. 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISION 

Decision
maker

Date of 
decision

 Details of Decision Reasons Other options 
considered and 

rejected

Conflict of 
interest 

declared by 
any Executive 

member 
consulted

Contact officer from where 
the documents can be 

obtained

Portfolio 
Holder for 
Economic 
Development

18 May 2018 To agree the content 
of the draft Baseline 
Service Statements 
for Car Parking, 
Street Services and 
Environmental 
Health relating to the 
Saffron Walden 
Business 
Improvement District 
(SWBID). 

To agree the content 
of the draft SWBID 
Operating 
Agreement. 

To agree to the 
publication of the 
above mentioned 
documents on the 
SWBID website and 
for officers to make 
them available for 

The Council has a 
responsibility to 
complete and 
provide Baseline 
Service Statements 
to the Saffron 
Walden BID, to 
ensure that services 
the BID provides are 
additional to those 
currently being 
delivered by the 
Council. 

The Council has a 
responsibility to 
collect the SWBID 
Levy and must 
agree an Operating 
Agreement which 

Roger Harborough, Director - 
Public Services

P
age 15



scrutiny by local 
businesses 
throughout the BID 
ballot period at the 
Council Offices, 
London Road, 
Saffron Walden 
CB11 4ER.  

sets out the terms of 
the relationship 
between the Council 
and the SWBID 
Company relating to 
the collection of the 
BID Levy.

A decision will come into force and may be implemented on the expiry of five working days after the date of publication unless 
either the Chairman or any three members of the Scrutiny Committee objects and calls it in. 

P
age 16



Committee: Delegated Authority lies with Cabinet Member

Title: Saffron Walden Business Improvement District

Portfolio 
Holder:

Cllr Howard Ryles – Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder

Date:
18 May 2018

Report 
Author:

Roger Harborough Director of Public Services 
01799 510457

Key decision:  No

Summary

1. The Saffron Walden Business Improvement District (SWBID) Steering Group 
established in 2017 by the Saffron Walden Town Team is leading on the 
development of a potential Business Improvement District (BID) in Saffron 
Walden. The District Council has a role in the consideration of a BID and if 
established its operation. 

2. The SWBID Steering Group recently made the decision to take its proposal for 
a BID to a ballot of all businesses in the designated Saffron Walden BID area. 

3. The Council has commissioned Electoral Reform Services to conduct the 
ballot on its behalf. 

4. The Council has a number of additional responsibilities, outlined in the 
Government’s Technical Guidance for Local Authorities. These include:

a. Provision of Baseline Service Statements

b. Input into an Operating Agreement with the SWBID

c. Holding BID Business Plan and Proposals for scrutiny by local 
businesses from the BID area during the ballot. 

5. This report relates directly to the Baseline Service Statements and Operating 
Agreement. 

6. A further report will be presented when the SWBID Business Plan and BID 
Proposals are available w/c 21 May 2018. 

Recommendations to Cabinet Member

7a. To agree the content of the draft Baseline Service Statements for Car Parking, 
Street Services and Environmental Health relating to the Saffron Walden 
Business Improvement District (SWBID). 

7b.To agree the content of the draft SWBID Operating Agreement. 

7c. To agree to the publication of the above mentioned documents on the SWBID 
website and for officers to make them available for scrutiny by local businesses 

Page 17



throughout the BID ballot period at the Council Offices, London Road, Saffron 
Walden CB11 4ER.  

8. Reason

a. The Council has a responsibility to complete and provide B
[...]
ion the Cabinet’s consent was obtained to convene the 
Committee. 

4. This report seeks to establish a standing Assets of Community Value 
Committee made up of three Cabinet members, which would meet when 
required. It would be open to members to delegate all ACV decisions to the 
Committee but officers suggest that nominations are referred to Cabinet when 
this is practical.

5. The main reason for referring nominations to the proposed Committee will be 
the need to meet the deadline. However, there may also be occasions when 
the volume of business that Cabinet needs to consider (e.g. at budget time) is 
such that nominations should be referred to the Committee.   

Recommendations

6. That the Cabinet appoints an Assets of Community Value Committee of three 
members to consider nominations which cannot, in the view of the Assistant 
Director, Governance and Legal, conveniently be considered by the Cabinet.

7. That the Cabinet appoints to membership of the Committee.

Page 55

Agenda Item 7

mailto:spugh@uttlesford.gov.uk


8. That the Cabinet appoints all or some of its members not appointed to the 
Committee to act as substitutes.

Financial Implications

9. None

Background Papers

10.The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report and are available for inspection from the author of the report.

None

Impact 

11.

Communication/Consultation Persons making nominations will be 
informed who will make the decision and 
when. 

Community Safety None

Equalities None 

Health and Safety None

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

There is a legal obligation to decide 
whether to accept nominations within a six 
week period. The appointment of a 
committee will help ensure that the 
deadline is met.

Sustainability None.

Ward-specific impacts None.

Workforce/Workplace None.

Situation

12.There is nothing to add to the summary in paragraphs 1 to 4. 

Page 56



Risk Analysis

13.      

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions
[...]
ained in the attached report.

14.The Scrutiny Committee has accepted the recommendations and requested 
Cabinet consider the report and its implications. 

15.Officers are discussing how to implement the recommendations and Cllrs 
Dean and G Barker, the committee’s Chairman and Vice-Chairman will be 
involved in those discussions. An action plan will be presented at a future 
meeting of the Scrutiny Committee. However, before an action plan can be 
compiled, officers need to understand Cabinet’s views on the 
recommendations and how Cabinet wishes to be involved in developing the 
council’s response to the proposals.

.

Risk Analysis

16.

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions

If Cabinet does 
not agree the 
recommendations 
then some of the  
improvements 
outlined in the 
report cannot be 
put in place, 
leading to a less 
effective change 

2 – the research 
and report was 
carried out by an 
experienced, 
independent 
organisation 
which 
understands 
public sector 
scrutiny. This 

3 – the report 
identifies key 
changes that 
should be 
made. In the 
opinion of the 
CfPS these 
are important 
improvements 
that would 

Involvement of 
Cabinet members in 
formulating and 
implementing 
recommendations. 

Page 72



programme for 
the scrutiny 
function

gives confidence 
to the suitability 
to the 
recommendations

lead to lasting 
change. If 
they are not 
put into place 
then the 
positive 
impact would 
be 
diminished. 

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Page: 1 of 10 

 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Uttlesford District Council  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Review  
 
Report and Findings 
 
March 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



Uttlesford District Council Report – March 2018    

  

 

Page: 2 of 10 

 

 
 
 
 
[...]
ommunity value. 

Recommendations

6. Recommended for Listing
There is currently only one nominated asset of community value. Namely, the 
allotments at High Roding. This was listed as an asset of community value on 
12 September 2013. The nomination is not due to expire until 12 September 
2018 but High Roding Parish Council have asked us to consider it now. On 
the basis that there is a valid nomination and that there is current use of the 
allotments which furthers the interests of the community officers would 
recommend that the site be re-listed for a period of 5 years from today. 

7. The nomination form in full and maps can be viewed on the website under 
currently nominated assets. 

Financial Implications

8. There are direct financial implications arising at this stage which relate to the 
formal process of identifying and contacting asset owners and, if relevant, 
registering an asset as a Land Charge. These costs can be met from existing 
budget and staff resources.

9. There is also an unquantifiable financial risk to the Council, if there was a 
claim for compensation.  This needs to be kept under review and at an 
appropriate time consideration should be given to establishing a contingency 
reserve to mitigate the risk to the Council’s budget. However, the potential 
liability should not be taken into account in deciding whether or not this is an 
asset of community value. 

Background Papers

10.The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report and are available for inspection from the author of the report.

11.Submission for consideration as Assets of Community Value and any 
representations available on the website at under currently nominated assets. 

Impact 

12.  

Page 94

https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/article/4380/Currently-nominated-Assets
https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/article/4380/Currently-nominated-Assets


Communication/Consultation In line with paragraph 8 of The Assets of 
Community Value (England) 
[...]
ed electronically and when printed will not be to scale.  You can obtain a paper
official copy by ordering one from HM Land Registry.

This official copy is issued on 08 May 2018 shows the state of this title plan on 08 May 2018 at 10:03:08. It is
admissible in evidence to the same extent as the original (s.67 Land Registration Act 2002).  This title plan
shows the general position, not the exact line, of the boundaries. It may be subject to distortions in scale.
Measurements scaled from this plan may not match measurements between the same points on the ground.
This title is dealt with by the HM Land Registry, Peterborough Office .

Page 105



This official copy is incomplete without the preceding notes page.

Page 106



Committee: Cabinet

Title: Right of Way in Little Chesterford

Date:
24 May 2018

Portfolio 
Holder:

Cllr Julie Redfern, Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Report 
Author:

Roz Millership, Assistant Director – Housing 
rmillership@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Key decision:  No

Summary

1. The owners of the property at Millfields, Walden Road, Little Chesterford have 
obtained planning permission to build a new property in the rear garden. This 
new property will need to be accessed via the private access road that runs 
adjacent to the current property, and is owned by the Council.

2. The existing property currently has the benefit of a right of way over the 
access to serve a rear garage, and the owners are asking to extend that right 
of way to serve the new property.

Recommendations

3. That the right of way over the road for the benefit of the new property is 
granted, subject to the payment of a premium, the requirement to contribute 
towards future maintenance and limitation to the new property.

4. That the Assistant Director – Housing has delegated authority to negotiate the 
appropriate consideration having taken advice from an independent valuer, 
and relevant legal terms and conditions.

Financial Implications

5. Proceeds from granting the right
[...]
ities pot at Foresthall Park.  A cost breakdown has 
been provided, which provides for project consultancy work, excavation and 
spoil levelling works and the laying of all-weather surfaces.

13.Officers consider that this is a worthy project, and it is recommended that 
Cabinet approves the release of £16,500 from the community facilities pot at 
Foresthall Park to fund the works.   

Risk Analysis

14.

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions

That funding for 
the all year round 
accessible path is 
not secured, and 
the existing 
facilities continue 
to deteriorate.

2 - No other 
funding 
sources have 
been able to 
be secured by 
the Trust.

2 - Reduced 
accessibility at 
the Reserve.

Approve the release 
of the required S106 
funding.

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2018
	6 Report of Delegated Decisions taken by Cabinet Members (standing item)
	Decision - Saffron Walden Business Improvement District
	SWBID Executive Decision Report
	Draft Environmental Health Baseline Service Statement
	Draft Street Services Baseline Service Statement
	Draft Car Parking Baseline Service Statement
	Draft SWBID Operating Agreement 180518

	7 Establishing an Assets of Community Value Committee
	9 Cabinet Working Groups
	10 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	13 Scrutiny Review
	Uttlesford Scrutiny Review - report March 2018

	14 Garden Communities Delivery Member Governance Board update
	Appendix 1 - GCDMGB Outline Work Programme

	15 Asset of Community Value re-nomination of The Allotments, High Roding
	Nomination form - High Roding
	Title plan - High Roding

	16 Right of Way in Little Chesterford
	Proposed site plans
	Official Copy (Title Plan) - Millfield

	17 S106 funding for Easy Access Path, Au

Minutes of the meeting


MEETING OF CABINET held in the COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, 
SAFFRON WALDEN at 7pm on THURSDAY, 24 MAY 2018 

Present: Councillor H Rolfe (Chairman)
Councillors S Barker, S Howell and J Redfern

Officers in 
attendance:

D French (Chief Executive), R Dobson (Principal Democratic 
Services Officer), R Harborough (Director - Public Services), 
S Pugh (Assistant Director - Governance and Legal) and 
A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate Services)

Also present: Councillor A Dean (Liberal Democrats Group Leader and 
Chairman of Scrutiny Committee), Councillor J Lodge (Residents for Uttlesford 
Group Leader).

CA1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies were received from Councillors Ranger and Ryles.  

CA2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2018 were received and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.  

CA3  REPORTS FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Councillor Dean said the Scrutiny Committee had started to consider its 
programme of work for the year.  The Committee’s task group on affordable 
housing had met and whilst it was early days, discussion was underway to 
assess whether the District’s needs for social and affordable housing had 
changed.  A report would be brought to the Committee.  

Councillor Barker said issues around waste and recycling had also been 
identified by the Scrutiny Committee, and that a report on actions would be taken 
to the Committee. 

CA4  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN BY EXECUTIVE MEMBERS  

The following delegated decisions taken by Executive members were noted:  

 Decision by Councillor Rolfe published on 1 May 2018:  to amend the 
membership of the Governance Board for Garden Communities to include 
the Cabinet member for Housing. 

 Decision by Councillor Ryles published on 18 May 2018:  to agree the 
content of the draft Baseline Service Statements for car parking, street 
services and environmental health, relating to the Saffron Walden 
Business Improvement District (SWBID); to agree the content of the draft 



SWBID operating agreement; to agree to the publication of the above 
documents on the SWBID website and for officers to make them available 
for scrutiny by local businesses throughout the BID ballot period at the 
Council offices.  

CA5  ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE COMMITTEE 

Members considered a report recommending the establishment of a committee 
of the Cabinet to determine whether nominations of land or buildings as assets 
of community value should be accepted.  As this was an executive function it 
could be delegated to a Cabinet committee or to officers.  

Councillor Barker said that establishing a committee to consider such 
nominations would permit greater flexibility in dealing with nominations as these 
were subject to a statutory time limit of six weeks for a decision to be made 
following receipt of the nomination.  Cabinet would continue to receive 
nominations for assets of community value when practicable, but in addition to 
the need to meet the statutory deadline, there might be occasions when the 
volume of business to be considered by Cabinet was such that it would be more 
convenient for nominations to be referred to the committee.  In due course she 
anticipated the committee’s remit would also encompass the heritage list 
function.
  

RESOLVED

1 to appoint an Assets of Community Value Committee of three 
members to consider nominations which cannot, in the view of the 
Assistant Director:  Governance and Legal, be conveniently 
considered by Cabinet.  

2 To appoint as members of the above Committee the Portfolio 
Holders for Communities and Partnerships, Environmental 
Services and Finance and Administration.  

3 That Cabinet receive a verbal report on any forthcoming 
determinations by the Committee or decisions made by it since the 
date of the previous meeting of Cabinet.

It was agreed, in response to a comment from Councillor Dean, that members 
should be informed of any nominations of assets of community value in their 
respective wards.  

CA6  APPOINTMENT TO THE VOLUNTARY SUPPORT GRANTS COMMITTEE 

Members considered appointments to the Voluntary Support Grants Committee.  
At the suggestion of Councillor Rolfe, Councillor Ranger as Portfolio Holder for 
Communities and Partnerships was proposed as Chairman.  

RESOLVED



1 to appoint as members of the Voluntary Support Grants Committee 
Councillors Simon Howell, Vic Ranger and Howard Rolfe; and 

2 that Councillor Ranger be appointed Chairman.

CA7  WORKING GROUP APPOINTMENTS 

Councillor Rolfe invited comments on the proposed appointments to the working 
groups, set out in the schedule included in the agenda papers.  

Councillor Lodge confirmed he was content with the proposed appointments.  

Councillor Dean said he was content with the appointments, but queried the 
need for two of the working groups, as they had not met for some time.  The 
working groups in question were the Refugee Working Group and the Waste 
Strategy Panel.  

Councillor Barker said it was easier to have the Waste Strategy Panel in place, 
should it be required to meet.  

Councillor Rolfe said he agreed both these working groups might be necessary 
and that it was preferable that they were appointed in readiness for potential 
meetings if required.  

RESOLVED  to appoint membership of the Cabinet Working 
Groups, and where indicated, Chairmen and Vice Chairmen, as set 
out in the report to the meeting.  

CA8  OUTSIDE BODIES APPOINTMENTS

Members considered proposed appointments to the outside bodies, set out in 
the schedule included in the agenda papers. 

RESOLVED  to appoint the Members identified in the report as the 
Council’s representatives on the outside bodies listed in the report. 

CA9  APPOINTMENTS TO NORTH ESSEX PARKING PARTNERSHIP 

Members considered the appointment of representatives to the North Essex 
Parking Partnership.  

RESOLVED  to appoint as the Council’s representative to the 
North Essex Parking Partnership Councillor Howard Ryles, and 
Councillor Vic Ranger as substitute member.  

CA10  APPOINTMENT TO WEST ESSEX WELLBEING JOINT COMMITTEE 



Members considered the appointment of representatives to the West Essex 
Wellbeing Joint Committee.  

RESOLVED to appoint as members of the West Essex Wellbeing 
Joint Committee Councillors Vic Ranger and Howard Rolfe.  

CA11  SCRUTINY REVIEW 

Members considered the report of the Centre for Public Scrutiny, which had 
been presented to the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee of 27 March 2018.

The report sought Cabinet’s views on the recommendations and an indication as 
to how Cabinet wished to be involved in developing the Council’s response to 
the proposals, so as to inform discussions between officers and the Chairman 
and Vice Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, so as to prepare an action plan 
for presentation at a future meeting of the Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Howell gave his response to the report.  He said the role of Scrutiny 
was an important one, and whilst the report acknowledged some strong 
positives, it was also important to reflect on areas identified for improvement.  He 
recommended that in reading the report, members should not “cherry-pick” 
points which endorsed their own view.  

Councillor Howell referred to the phrase “Scrutiny’s job is to hold the executive to 
account”, and said he found it frustrating that this aspect could be used to 
permeate almost everything:  it was important to take the document as a whole, 
rather than just that one element.  One of the key aspects of Scrutiny was to 
improve decision-making, and it was in that area that he considered Scrutiny had 
a particularly valuable role to play.  There were examples where Scrutiny had 
done that well, specifically, when the decision had been taken to invest in 
Chesterford Research Park, and in relation to the call in of a contentious 
decision regarding De Vigier Avenue.  Scrutiny had functioned best where 
political hats had been left at the door.  

Councillor Howell said he recognised the critical role the Chairman had played in 
the culture of the Scrutiny Committee.   Councillor Dean was highly 
knowledgeable and very experienced, as a longstanding councillor.  It was 
important that the Committee tried to avoid a narrow political agenda or 
“headline grabbing”.  He very much welcomed the report.  He noted the 
recommendations of the CfPS report in addressing the weaknesses in current 
arrangements, two or three of which related specifically to the Cabinet, that is, 
that the Leader and Cabinet members should be directly accountable and 
visible, and that there should be structured meetings to discuss Scrutiny, which 
he endorsed.  He would continue to attend Scrutiny, if invited; he was keen to 
continue to discuss the budget, the consultations on Local Council Tax Support, 
budget priorities, all other aspects that came up.  He moved the recommendation 
that Cabinet accept the recommendations of the CfPS report.

Councillor Lodge suggested that one of his Group’s members of Scrutiny 
Committee be invited to join in discussions as to actions arising from the report.  



Councillor Rolfe said this was a matter for the Scrutiny Committee.  

Councillor Dean said if Cabinet were in broad agreement with the 
recommendations, then discussions should be arranged outside this meeting.  
Those discussions, with Councillor Howell, if he was representing the Cabinet, 
should aim to agree what needed to be done.  There were other members of the 
Scrutiny Committee such as the Vice Chairman who might need to be involved.  

Councillor Dean said, in response to Cllr Howell, there was need for offline 
discussion, in relation to one or two points.  One point came out of the CfPS 
conference, regarding the way local government was working these days, 
particularly in relation to finance-raising other than through Council Tax and 
central Government grants, for the need for a Scrutiny mechanism.  Unless he 
had missed something, prior to the decision to invest in Chesterford Research 
Park, there had been no involvement of Scrutiny.  Independent Scrutiny was one 
area where pre-scrutiny in future did need to engage better.  A further point for 
discussion offline was what was meant by “holding the Cabinet to account”?  
Discussion was needed on that, and Cllr Howell has expressed concern at 
“headline grabbing”.   This aspect could be a good thing, it had been identified by 
the CfPS report author, and should be discussed.

Councillor Dean said that if Cabinet did accept these recommendations, he 
considered officers should arrange dialogue to turn them into reality, to avoid 
carrying on as usual.  The Committee was willing to change, but it was 
necessary for both parties to learn how to do so, in which case he would be 
delighted. 

Councillor Rolfe said he applauded the initiative of commissioning the report.  It 
was important to take the package as a whole. 

RESOLVED to accept all the recommendations in the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny report as presented to the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee of 27 March 2018.  

CA12  GARDEN COMMUNITIES DELIVERY GOVERNANCE BOARD 

Members received an update on the Garden Communities Delivery Governance 
Board.  Councillor Rolfe said most of the areas of discussion of the working 
group were commercially sensitive, so the meetings were not held in public, but 
updates would be provided to the public meetings of the Cabinet.  
Recommendations made by the working group would be made in due course to 
Cabinet.  

The report was noted.  

CA13  ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE RE-NOMINATION OF THE ALLOTMENTS, 
HIGH RODING 



Members considered a report regarding a re-nomination of the land known as 
The Allotments at High Roding.  On the basis that there was a valid nomination 
and that there was current use of the allotments which furthered the interests of 
the community, members agreed with the recommendation of the report.  

RESOLVED that The Allotments at High Roding be re-listed as an 
asset of community value for a period of 5 years from today.

CA14  RIGHT OF WAY IN LITTLE CHESTERFORD 

Members considered a report seeking a grant of a right of way, in relation to a 
private access road owned by the Council, to facilitate the development of a 
residential property.  

RESOLVED that

1 right of way be granted for the for the benefit of a new property in 
the rear garden of Millfields, Walden Road, Little Chesterford for 
which planning permission has been obtained by the owners, over 
the private access road which runs adjacent to the property, 
subject to the payment of a premium, the requirement to contribute 
towards future maintenance and limitation to the new property.

2 The Assistant Director – Housing has delegated authority to 
negotiate the appropriate consideration having taken advice from 
an independent valuer, and relevant legal terms and conditions.

CA15  S106 FUNDING AUBREY BUXTON NATURE RESERVE

It was noted the item had been withdrawn.  

CA16  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chairman said there was no other urgent business, other than to make it 
known that Rebecca Dobson would be taking on the role of the Council’s 
Democratic and Electoral Services Manager following the retirement of Peter 
Snow.  

The meeting ended at 7.35pm.  


